

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF  
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

CAROLINE D. CIRAOLO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

DIANA L. ERBSEN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iv
Glossary .....	x
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case .....	2
A. Overview.....	2
1. I.R.C. § 482.....	2
2. The regulations at issue.....	3
3. The Tax Court’s disposition of the case.....	4
B. Statutory and regulatory framework .....	5
1. I.R.C. § 482 – first sentence.....	5
2. The 1968 regulations and the concept of cost-sharing arrangements.....	6
3. The 1986 amendment of § 482 and its immediate aftermath.....	8
4. The 1994 and 1995 regulations .....	12
5. Stock-based compensation .....	14
a. The <i>Xilinx</i> litigation.....	16
b. The 2003 cost-sharing amendments.....	20
C. Factual background of the instant case.....	22
D. The present dispute .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
1. Tax reporting and notices of deficiency .....	25
2. Disposition by the Tax Court.....	26
Summary of argument .....	29
Argument:	
The Tax Court erred as a matter of law in holding that the 2003 cost-sharing amendments are invalid to the extent they require the sharing of stock-based compensation costs .....	33
Standard of review .....	33
A. Introduction.....	33
B. Framework of analysis.....	35
1. The two aspects of the dispute: stock-based compensation as a “cost,” and the nature of the arm’s-length standard.....	35
2. <i>State Farm</i> and <i>Chevron</i> .....	39
C. The Tax Court erred in failing to consider the effect of the coordinating amendments on the proper interpretation of § 1.482-1(b)(1).....	44
D. The coordinating amendments are valid.....	48
1. The coordinating amendments are based on a permissible construction of § 482 .....	48
a. The text of § 482.....	49
b. The 1986 legislative history.....	52
2. Treasury adequately explained the rationale behind the coordinating amendments .....	57

	<b>Page</b>
a.    The preamble to the proposed regulations.....	58
b.    The preamble to the final regulations .....	61
E.    The stock-based compensation rule is valid .....	66
F.    A final word on the arm’s-length standard .....	69
Conclusion .....	73
Statement of related cases .....	74
Addendum .....	75
Certificate of compliance .....	81
Certificate of service .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Balestra v. United States</i> , 803 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	58
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 27, 31, 41-44, 48-49, 58, 67
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	42-43
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	66
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 2016 WL 3369424 (U.S. June 20, 2016).....	40-41
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	63
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	46
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	48-49
<i>McFarland v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	66-67
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	43, 58, 67
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Connell</i> , 725 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	65

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	5, 26-27, 31, 34, 39, 41-43, 58, 65-66
<i>Nat'l Med. Enters., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 957 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	49
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16-18, 29-30, 33-34, 44-48
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 567 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>withdrawn</i> , 592 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18-19
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19-20, 47-48, 70

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*):

§ 706.....	29
§ 706(2)(A) .....	5, 26, 39

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 83(h) .....	14, 68
§ 482 .....	2-8, 31-32, 34, 38, 44, 48-52, 54-55, 57, 69, 72
§ 6212(a) .....	1
§ 6213(a) .....	1
§ 7442.....	1
§ 7459(a) .....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).....	2
§ 7483.....	2

**Statutes (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 7701(a)(11)(B) ..... 5

Tax Reform Act of 1986,

Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 ..... 8-9, 11, 71

Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988,

Pub. L. No. 100-647, 102 Stat. 3342:

§ 1012(a)(a)(2)..... 11

§ 1012(a)(a)(3)..... 11

15 U.S.C. (1976):

§ 1392(a) ..... 39

§ 1392(f)(1)..... 39

§ 1394..... 40

42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(6) (1982) ..... 41

**Regulations:**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.83-7(a) (1978)..... 14, 68

§ 1.482-1..... 2-3, 60

§ 1.482-1(a)(1) (1994)..... 20

§ 1.482-1(b)(1) (1994)..... 4, 6, 13, 17-19, 21, 29-30, 44-47, 49, 62

§ 1.482-1(b)(2)(i) (1994) ..... 13

§ 1.482-1(b)(2)(i) (2003) ..... 4, 20, 35, 37-38, 44-49,  
52, 55, 57-58, 60-61, 67, 69

§ 1.482-1(c)(1) (1994) ..... 13

§ 1.482-1(c)(1) (2003) ..... 35

§ 1.482-1(f)(2)(ii)(A) (1994) ..... 65

§ 1.482-1T(b)(1) (1993) ..... 63

§ 1.482-2(d) (1968)..... 7

§ 1.482-2(d)(4) (1968)..... 7-8, 56

**Regulations (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.482-2(e)(2) (1968).....	71
§ 1.482-2(e)(3) (1968).....	71
§ 1.482-2(e)(4) (1968).....	71
§§ 1.482-4 – 1.482-6.....	51
§ 1.482-5(d)(3) (1994).....	14
§ 1.482-7.....	2-3, 12-14, 16, 18, 35, 38, 52
§ 1.482-7(a)(2) (1995).....	13
§ 1.482-7(a)(3) (2003).....	4, 21, 36-38, 44-49, 52, 55, 57-58, 60-61, 67, 69
§ 1.482-7(d)(1) (1995).....	14, 18-19, 47, 70
§ 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003).....	4-5, 21, 24-26, 35, 38, 46, 63, 67-68
§ 1.482-7(g)(2) (2003).....	52
§ 1.482-7(g)(3) (2003).....	52
§ 1.482-7(g)(4) (2003).....	52
§ 1.482-7(g)(5) (2003).....	52

**Miscellaneous:**

<i>Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,</i> Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 (Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants 1972).....	14-15
A.W. Granwell & Bobbe Hirsh, <i>The Super Royalty:</i> <i>A New International Tax Concept,</i> 33 Tax Notes 1037 (Dec. 15, 1986).....	54-55
<i>Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 48,997 (July 29, 2002).....	16, 20-21, 35-36, 59-60, 67-68
1 Cym H. Lowell, <i>et al.,</i> <i>U.S. International Transfer Pricing</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	55

<b>Miscellaneous (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Edward B. Dix, Note, <i>From General to Specific: The Arm's-Length Standard's Evolution and its Relevancy in Determining Costs To Be Shared in Cost-Sharing Agreements</i> , 64 Tax Law. 197 (Fall 2010) .....	72
H.R. 10650, 87th Cong. § 6(a) (1962) .....	54
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1447 (1962) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985) .....	8, 31, 52-54, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 100-795 (1988) .....	11-12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 87-2508 (1962) .....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986) .....	9-10, 13, 22, 31-32, 34, 36, 38, 55-56, 60, 63, 69
<a href="https://newsroom.intel.com/news-releases/intel-completes-acquisition-of-altera/">https://newsroom.intel.com/news-releases/intel-completes-acquisition-of-altera/</a> .....	23
IRS Field Service Advisory, 1997 WL 33107193 (Feb. 21, 1997) .....	14
Kathleen Matthews, <i>Section 482 White Paper Hits the Street</i> , 41 Tax Notes 362 (Oct. 24, 1988) .....	9
Lee A. Sheppard, <i>Transfer Pricing Needs a Save Shot</i> , 151 Tax Notes 543 (May 2, 2016) .....	71
Michael C. Durst & Robert E. Culbertson, <i>Clearing Away the Sand: Retrospective Methods and Prospective Documentation in Transfer Pricing Today</i> , 57 Tax L. Rev. 37 (Fall 2003) .....	10, 71
Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458 .....	9-13, 36, 59, 71

<b>Miscellaneous (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reuven S. Avi-Yonah, <i>The Rise and Fall of Arm's Length: A Study in the Evolution of U.S. International Taxation</i> , 15 Va. Tax Rev. 89 (Summer 1995) .....	71
Richard W. Skillman, <i>The Problems with Altera</i> , 150 Tax Notes 347 (Jan. 18, 2016).....	57
S. Rep. No. 100-445 (1988) .....	11-12
T.D. 8470, 1993-1 C.B. 90 .....	63
T.D. 8552, 1994-2 C.B. 93 .....	12
T.D. 8632, 1996-1 C.B. 85 .....	12
T.D. 9088, 2003-2 C.B. 841.....	22, 61-64, 68
T.D. 9441, 2009-7 I.R.B. 460 .....	3
<i>Twenty-Four Major Companies Recommend Changes To Clarify Taxation of Intangibles as Part of Section 482 Study</i> , 87 Tax Notes Today 149-33 (Aug. 3, 1987) .....	36-37
